forma net tangible book value gives effect to (1) the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our convertible
preferred stock into 20,816,754 shares of common stock immediately prior to the closing of this offering and (2) the
automatic conversion of our convertible preferred stock warrants into warrants to purchase an aggregate of 584,148 shares of
our common stock immediately prior to the closing of this offering.

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value is our pro forma net tangible book value, plus the effect of (1) the sale of
6,818,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $9.00 per share, after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and (2) the application of
approximately $9.2 million of the net proceeds from this offering to prepay in full the outstanding indebtedness under our
loan with Pinnacle Ventures L.L.C. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value of $1.34 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $6.56 per share to new investors
participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share $9.00
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2017 $(41.08)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma transactions described above 42.18
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 1.10
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors participating in

this offering 1.34

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.44

Pro forma as adjusted dilution per share to investors participating in this offering $6.56

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value would
increase to $2.62 per share, representing an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to existing
stockholders of $1.52 per share and an immediate decrease of dilution of $0.18 per share to investors participating in this
offering.

52

Page 57 of 209424B4

11/8/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1316016/000119312517333038/d106686d424b4...

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of June 30, 2017, the number of shares purchased